

Nos. 16-70496, 16-70497

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ALTERA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioner-Appellee

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISIONS OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

CAROLINE D. CIRAULO

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DIANA L. ERBSEN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG

(202) 514-3361

RICHARD FARBER

(202) 514-2959

ARTHUR T. CATTERALL

(202) 514-2937

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	iii
Glossary	vi
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	6
A. The coordinating amendments are based on a permissible construction of § 482.....	6
1. Treasury’s interpretation of § 482 gives proper effect to the commensurate-with-income requirement.....	6
2. Treasury’s interpretation of § 482 is not barred by the rule disfavoring statutory amendments by implication.....	11
3. The 1986 legislative history strongly supports Treasury’s interpretation of § 482	16
4. Treasury’s interpretation of § 482 does not conflict with treaties	20
B. The arguments in our opening brief in support of the substantive validity of the coordinating amendments are not barred by <i>Chenery</i>	22
C. Treasury’s interpretation of § 482, as reflected in the coordinating amendments, did not represent an unacknowledged change in agency policy	30
D. Xilinx’s argument that this Court’s decision in <i>Xilinx</i> precludes the Court from upholding the validity of the coordinating amendments in this case is meritless	39

	Page
E. Treasury’s determination that stock-based compensation expense is a “cost” easily satisfies the reasoned-decisionmaking standard	40
Conclusion	45
Certificate of service.....	46
Certificate of compliance (Form 8).....	<i>post</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2, 22-24
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 85 T.C. 172 (1985)	8
<i>Commissioner v. Ewing</i> , 439 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>E. I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. United States</i> , 608 F.2d 445 (Ct. Cl. 1979)	8
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 84 T.C. 996 (1985), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 856 F.2d 855 (7th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	16
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013)	13
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	41
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	2-3, 5, 29, 42
<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. U.S. Dept. of Energy</i> , 654 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2011)	24, 26
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	26
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	22-24, 26, 42
<i>United States v. Dahl</i> , 314 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2002)	12-13
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989)	20

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964)	12
<i>Xilinx Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 125 T.C. 37 (2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 598 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2010)	17, 33
<i>Xilinx Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 567 F.3d 482 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>withdrawn</i> , 592 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2010)	17, 40, 42
<i>Xilinx Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 598 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2010)	17, 20

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C):

§ 83(h)	43
§ 162	43
§ 162(a)	43
§ 367(d)	18
§ 482	2-3, 5-9, 11, 14-22, 25, 28, 30, 33-34, 36, 39
§ 7805(a)	18

Tax Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-514, § 1231(e)(2), 100 Stat. 2085, 2563 (1986)	18
--	----

Regulations:

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.482-1	1, 31
§ 1.482-1(a)(1)	6
§ 1.482-1(b)(1)	1, 6, 27, 34-36
§ 1.482-1(b)(2)(i) (2003)	1
§ 1.482-2(d)(2)(iii) (1968)	9
§ 1.482-2(d)(4) (1968)	31
§ 1.482-4(f)(2)	11, 35

Regulations (cont'd): **Page(s)**

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.482-7	1, 31
§ 1.482-7(a)(1) (1995).....	17
§ 1.482-7(a)(2) (1995).....	32
§ 1.482-7(a)(3) (1995).....	17
§ 1.482-7(a)(3) (2003).....	2, 25
§ 1.482-7(d)(1) (1995)	32
§ 1.482-7(d)(2) (2003)	1, 41

Miscellaneous:

<i>Compensatory Stock Options Under Section 482,</i> 67 Fed. Reg. 48,997 (July 29, 2002)	28, 30-31, 41
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 99-841 (1986)	5, 9, 16, 19-20, 25, 28, 32, 36
H.R. Rep. No. 99-426 (1985).....	10, 13, 16, 35-36
Notice 88-123, 1988-2 C.B. 458.....	15, 33-34
T.D. 8552, 1994-2 C.B. 93	36
T.D. 9088, 2003-2 C.B. 841	25-26, 28-30, 36, 43
